
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall 
 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor John Beckett 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Alex Coley 
 

Councillor Nigel Collin 
Councillor Hannah Dalton 
Councillor Colin Keane 
Councillor Jan Mason 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732000 or 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Public information 

Information & Assistance:  

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda. 
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732000 or 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee a
[...]
ay be subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. 

Questions from the Public 

Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Financial Policy Panel. Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the 
procedure for doing so.  

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 The Panel is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Panel held on 1 February 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign 
them. 
 

3. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2023/24.  

The report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of 
the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 14 February 2023. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  (Pages 27 - 70) 
 
 This report outlines the treasury management strategy for 2023/24, which 

includes prudential indicators for 2023/24 to 2025/26, the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP) policy, and the investment and borrowing strategy. It is a 
legislative requirement that these items be approved by Full Council. 
 

5. REVIEW OF RESERVES  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
 This report presents a review of reserves and recommends minimum reserve 

balances to ensure sound management of the Council’s finances. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

6 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 1 February 

2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Colin Keane (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Alex Coley, 
Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Jan Mason and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent:    
 
Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) 
and Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

10 MINUTES  

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 07 September 2021 
were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

11 2022/23 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT  

The Panel received the report on the 2022/23 Budget and Council Tax 
proposals. 

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 The Council’s New Homes Bonus allocation and how this funding source 
is expected to further diminish in future years. 

 The calculation of the Council’s share of retained business rates. It was 
noted that the Chief Finance Officer would circulate an explanatory email 
to Members of the Panel. 

 The deliverability of savings proposals contained in the Efficiency Plan at 
Appendix 3. It was noted that Officers would circulate the January 2021 
Strategy and Resources Committee Budget Report to Members of the 
Panel. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 1 February 2022 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 That without mitigating action, the General Fund reserve would be 
depleted by 2025/26, as shown in the Financial Forecast at Appendix 2. 

 The potential impact of central government’s Fair Funding Review on the 
Council’s budget and projected reserve levels. 

 The extent to which income from Council services, particularly car parks 
and commercial property tenants, has been impacted by Covid-19. 

 Inflationary pressures and that the Council’s 2022/23 budget does contain 
a contingency for inflation in excess of 2%. 

 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Panel moved to consider the report recommendations. The Panel agreed items 
(1)-(4) and item (6) below unanimously. The Panel agreed item (5) below by 
majority vote. 

(1) Provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed 
to finalise the 2022/23 Budget and Council Tax report; 

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2022/23; 

(3) Support that the budget gap for 2022/23 should be funded from the 
Corporate Projects Reserve and Property Income Equalisation 
Reserve, as set-out in Section 8; 

(4) Support that the deficit on 2021/22 business rates income and the 
shortfall in projected business rates income for 2022/23 will be 
funded from the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve, as set-out in 
Section 10; 

(5) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 
£4.95; 

(6) Note the updated four-year Financial Plan and Efficiency Plan. 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.47 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR COLIN KEANE (CHAIR) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 

2023/24 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Summary of 2023/24 Estimates 

Appendix 2 - Updated Financial Plan 2020-24 

Appendix 3 - Updated Efficiency Plan 2020-24 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2023/24.  The report 
seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of the Budget and 
Council Tax report for the Council on 14 February 2023. 

  

 

Recommendation(s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed to 
finalise the 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax report; 

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2023/24; 

(3) Support that the budget gap for 2023/24 should be funded from the Corporate 
Projects Reserve, as set-out in Section 9; 

(4) Support that the deficit on 2022/23 business rates income and that any 
change in projected business rates income for 2023/24 will be offset by a 
transfer to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve, as set-out in 
Section 11; 

(5) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 3 percent 
(£6.39 for a Band D equivalent property); 

(6) Note the updated four-year Financial Plan and Efficiency Plan. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will assist the Council to meet its statutory duty to 
set a balanced budget for 2023/24. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

file://///TH-MODGOV-01/mgReportDbDocs/4/9/0/R00001094/ITEM%2003%20Annexe%201.xls
file://///TH-MODGOV-01/mgReportDbDocs/4/9/0/R00001094/ITEM%2003%20Annexe%201.xls


Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
 

2 Background 

2.1 Service estimate reports for 2023/24 have been prepared for each of the 
four policy committees and circulated to all Councillors, via email, in the 
draft Budget Book 2023/24. 

2.2 The estimates have been prepared on the basis of the budget guidelines 
and targets agreed by Strategy & Resources Committee on 26 July 2022, 
which were as follows:- 

2.2.1 That estimates be prepared including the delivery of savings 
already identified in the Financial Plan for 2023/24 totalling 
£215,000. 

2.2.2 That at least £396,000 additional revenue, equivalent to a 6 percent 
in
[...]
onus 174 135 

Council Tax * 7,090 7,335 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 

Lower Tier Services Grant 65 0 

2022/23 Services Grant 98 55 

Council Tax Support Grant 53 0 

Revenue Support Grant 0 53 

Funding Guarantee Grant 0 225 

Core Spending Power 9,045 9,527 

 * From Government’s provisional financial settlement 

8.3 Nationally there is an increase in spending power for 2023/24 of 9.2%, but 
for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, core spending power will increase 
by £482,000 or 5.3%.  

9 Budget Overview 

9.1 The service estimates are contained in the draft Budget Book 2023/24. 

9.2 The draft Budget Book currently shows a balanced budget position for 
next year, however this has been achieved through contributions from the 
Corporate Projects Reserve of £166k within S&R Committee: 
 

General Fund Budget Summary 

2023/24 Draft 
Budget 

£’000 

Net Cost of Services (as per the Budget Book) 8,296 

Add back contribution from Corporate Projects Reserve 166 

Updated Net Cost of Services 8,462 

Funded by:   

  

Council Tax (based on 2.99% annual increase) 7,361 

Retained Business Rates* 1,659 

Revenue support Grant 53 

Guaranteed Funding grant 225 

Services grant 55 

Surplus on prior year council tax 27 

Deficit on prior year business rates* (1,085) 

Sub-Total Funding 8,296 

    

Underlying budget deficit in 2023/24 166 

*See section 11 – Retained Business Rates 

9.3 Using the Corporate Projects Reserve as a temporary funding source to 
meet the budget deficit enables the Council to produce a balanced budget 
for 2023/24, while it continues to progress a number of strategic reviews, 
with the aim of delivering a sustainable budget and removing reliance on 
the use of reserves by 2025/26. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
9.4 The Budget Book includes a £500,000 contribution from revenue to assist 

in funding the annual capital programme and a provision of c£900,000 
[...]
aside in the Collection 
Fund Equalisation Reserve and used to fund the provisional £1,085,000 
deficit in 2023/24 and future years, in accordance with collection fund 
regulations. 

11.6 The Budget Book currently shows retained business rates income for 
2023/24 of £1,659,000 based on provisional figures. 

11.7 The funding position on retained business rates income for 2023/24 
remains provisional, pending submission of statutory collection fund 
returns to DLUHC at the end of January. Any changes in the overall level 
of funding will be included in the Final Budget Book and offset by a 
contribution to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve.   

11.8 The Council has been included within the Surrey Business Rate Pool for 
2023/24. This is an invitation for 2023/24 only but is expected to benefit 
this Council by £150,000 in retained business rates income for the year, 
which has been budgeted for within S&R Committee. 

12 Council Tax Options 

12.1 It was announced as part of government’s provisional settlement for 
2023/24 that District Councils will be allowed to increase their council tax 
by either £5 per annum (per Band D equivalent property) or up to 3% 
(whichever is highest) before needing to hold a referendum. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
12.2 For financial planning purposes, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

Budget Book now assumes an annual council tax increase of 2.99%, 
which equates to an additional £6.39 per annum or 12¼ pence per week 
for a Band D equivalent property.  

12.3 To the average band ‘D’ council tax payer (those not receiving discounts 
or support), the annual charge for borough services would increase from 
£213.21 to £219.60 per property. 

12.4 With CPI inflation at 10.1% (as at September 2022), this still represents a 
below inflationary increase for residents, and a significant real terms 
funding cut for the Council. 

12.5 For the Council’s finances, revenue from co
[...]
ancial risk in regards of the ‘Cost-of-Living 
Crisis’. Despite these contingencies, the level of overall revenue 
budget risk in 2023/24 is deemed to be high, due to continuing high 
levels of economic uncertainty within the UK. 

15.5.4 Higher risk also remains for the financial outlook beyond 2023/24, 
due to the uncertainty on the outcome on the Government’s ‘Fair 
Funding’ Review and the possibility of cuts in core funding for 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council in the 2025/26 settlement. 

15.5.5 It is anticipated that the ‘Fair Funding Review’ – the mechanism 
used to determine individual authority settlements – will generally 
be used by Government to reduce funding for District Councils. 

16 Financial Implications 

16.1 The forecast budget position for 2023/24 is summarised in this report. 

16.2 The Council is expected to benefit from additional income of £150,000 
from retained business rates as a result of being part of the Surrey 
Business Rates Pool in 2023/24. 

16.3 Council tax is an important and secure source of funding and provides 
income to support core services delivered by the Council. The referendum 
limits set by Central Government limits the annual increase that can be 
made to council tax without requiring a referendum to 3 percent. 

16.4 An increase of £6.39 for a band d property, the maximum permitted 
without triggering a referendum generates additional income of £214,200.     

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
16.5 The 2023/24 budget includes planned net transfers from strategic 

reserves of £2,362,480. The significant transfers are as follows:- 

16.5.1 The Corporate Projects Reserve is expected to make a net transfer 
of £31,123 to fund general fund services, £166,456 funding for 
services offset by £135,333 from New Homes Bonus grant. 

16.5.2 A transfer of £1,126,840 from the Property Income Equalisation 
Reserve to offset reduced rental income for the period from our 
investment properties. 
[...]
b/f 3,426 3,383 2,853 2,853 2,853 2,252 591

Resulting Working Balance c/f 3,383 2,853 2,853 2,853 2,252 591 -1,446

Page 4

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 2



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  1. Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/24 

2. Summary of changes to the strategy 
from 2022/23 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the treasury management strategy for 2023/24, which includes 
prudential indicators for 2023/24 to 2025/26, the minimum revenue provision (MRP) 
policy, and the investment and borrowing strategy. It is a legislative requirement that 
these items be approved by Full Council. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Recommend to Full Council that the treasury management strategy, which 
includes the following, be approved: 

1.1.1 The treasury management strategy and the treasury prudential 
indicators contained therein; 

1.1.2 The capital prudential indicators and limits; 

1.1.3 The borrowing strategy contained within the treasury 
management statement; 

1.1.4 The annual investment strategy; 

1.1.5 The minimum revenue provision policy statement;  

1.1.6 The treasury management practices. 

(2) Advise whether any countries should be removed from the list of approved 
investable countries at section 7 of the treasury management strategy. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The treasury management strategy and accompanying items have in 
previous years been presented directly to Full Council for approval. 
Following the LGA peer review, it was agreed that the strategy should be 
presented to Financial Policy Panel for review, prior to Full Council 
approval. It is a legal requirement that the items be approved 
[...]
determines the method used by councils to set-aside 

these statutory sums from the revenue budget. There are two main 
methods available; 

2.9.1 Straight line method– the same fixed MRP charge is made each year 
over the estimated asset life (typically 50 years). 

2.9.2 Asset life annuity method - MRP is calculated in a similar way as the 
capital element of a fixed rate repayment mortgage, i.e. the 
repayment is lower in early years, but steadily increases over the 
asset life (also typically 50 years). 

2.10 At EEBC, the Council has adopted the annuity method to align asset 
financing costs with the expected benefits generated by the assets. That 
is to say, rental income from properties should on average gradually 
increase by inflation over 50 years, and be sufficient to fund an increasing 
MRP charge over the same period. 

3 Proposals 

3.1 The Panel is asked to recommend for approval each of the key elements 
of this report: 

3.1.1 The capital prudential indicators and limits contained within the 
treasury management strategy; 

3.1.2 The treasury management strategy and the treasury prudential 
indicators contained therein;  

3.1.3 The borrowing strategy contained within the treasury management 
statement; 

3.1.4 The annual investment strategy; 

3.1.5 The minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement;  

3.1.6 The treasury management practices. 

 

4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

4.1.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.3 Safeguarding 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
4.3.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.4 Dependencies 

4.4.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.5 Other 

4.5.1 There is always an element of risk in investment, which is limited by 
applying stringent criteria to counterparty selection. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 Se
[...]
 treasury investment performance. The new 
recommended benchmark is the 7 day SONIA rate, which is the risk-free rate for sterling markets 
administered by the Bank of England. 
 
SONIA is based on actual transactions and reflects the average of the interest rates that banks pay to 
borrow sterling overnight from other financial institutions and other institutional investors. The now-defunct 
LIBOR had been based on estimated rates. 
 
Section 5 provides a brief economic update from our independent financial advisors, Link Group.  
 
Section 7 provides a list of approved countries for investment. Based on the recommendation of our 
treasury management advisers, Hong Kong and Luxembourg have been removed from the list for 2023/24. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 

REVIEW OF RESERVES 

 

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  1 – Reserve policies and recommended 
minimum balances 

 

Summary 

This report presents a review of reserves and recommends minimum reserve balances 
to ensure sound management of the Council’s finances. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Consider and review whether the overall level of reserves and contingencies 
are appropriate for the sound management of the Council’s finances; 

(2) Review the individual reserve and contingency balances and consider 
whether to support the recommended minimum balances in the report. 

1 Reason for Recommendations 

1.1 The recommendations will ensure that the Council maintains an 
appropriate level of reserves for the sound management of the Council’s 
finances. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan 2020-24 (MTFP), including the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), was approved by Full Council in 
February 2020 following a rev
[...]
n of the maintenance programme in the following year(s). 

4.41 The uncommitted balance on this reserve is £0.5m. It is recommended 
that the Council maintains a minimum balance on this reserve of 
£250,000, to provide sufficient cover for unforeseen works. The 
recommended minimum balance equates to just over one year of the 
annual maintenance budget. 

III. Strategic Reserves - Ringfenced funds/grants for specific use 

4.42 The Council holds a number of funds to deal with specific policy areas, 
risks or liabilities, which typically have conditions attached to the funding. 
The ability to redeploy these funds for alternative use is restricted due to 
the conditions attached; the funds are therefore only available for specific 
uses, and not for general use. The total of these types of reserves at 31 
March 2022 is £1.8m, with the largest balance held within the Residential 
Property Acquisition Fund. 

Residential Property Acquisition Fund 

4.43 This fund was created in 2016/17, mainly from new homes bonus. The 
fund has been used to purchase residential properties to support the 
Council’s housing activities. The remaining fund balance at 31 March 
2022 was £1.07m. 

4.44 It is expected that further opportunities to utilise the fund may arise 
in coming years, particularly with official forecasts predicting 
residential property value depreciation from 2023. 

4.45 As these reserves/balances can only be used for specific activities and 
are limited in their application, it is recommended that no transfers are 
made from these to other reserves, nor would it be appropriate to set 
individual minimum balances. 

5 Proposals 

5.1 It is proposed that the Panel: 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
5.1.1 Consider and review whether the overall level of reserves and 

contingencies are appropriate for the sound management of the 
Council’s finances; 

5.1.2 Review the individual reserve and contingency balances and 
consider whether to support the recommended minimum balances 
in the report; 

6 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

6.1 Impact Assessment 

6.1.1 The Council holds reserves both as a contingency against 
unforeseen expenditure and as provisions for known, future 
expenditure. The Council's reserves are actively managed as part 
of the MTFS. Any significant reduction in the level of reserves would 
naturally carry the risk of reducing the Council’s financial resilience 
and the ability to deal with unforeseen circumstances. 

6.1.2 The level of reserves has enabled the Council to manage the 
financial impact of Covid-19, and the loss of commercial property 
tenants, in a planned and structured way. The prospect of further 
funding cuts through central government’s Fair Funding and 
Retained Business Rates Reviews means that the retention and 
ability to use strategic reserves to smooth out any funding 
reductions changes has become even more critical as reductions to 
the net budget become harder to deliver. 

6.1.3 This report does not cover the Council’s long-term liabilities. The 
Council has long term debt of £90.3m (£64.4m of which is 
externalised with the Public Works Loan Board), acquired when 
purchasing commercial properties. This debt must be repaid within 
the next 50 years alongside interest which is payable annually. The 
Council has made provision within the revenue budget to fund the 
necessary interest and debt repayments, which total circa £2.6m 
per annum. 

6.1.4 The Council also has a pension fund liability (£36m at 31 March 
2022 on an IAS19 basis) which is managed through the payment of 
additional monetary contributions each year. The pension scheme 
is managed by Surrey County Council as part of the Surrey Pension 
Fund. The next triennial valuation of the pension fund will be at 31 
March 2022 - this valuation will determine the additional monetary 
contributions payable from 2023/24 onwards. 

6.2 Crime & Disorder 

6.2.1 None arising directly from the contents of this report. 

Page 82

Agenda Item 5



Financial Policy Panel  
31 January 2023  

 
6.3 Safeguarding 

6.3.1 None arising directly from the contents of this report. 

6.4 Dependencies 

6.4.1 None arising directly from the contents of this report. 

6.5 Other 

6.5.1 None arising directly from the contents of this report. 

7 Financial Implications 

7.1 Financial implications are set-out in the body of the report. 

7.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: The Council maintains a reasonable 
level of reserves and balances to help manage the risks faced. However, 
over the next couple of years these reserves are expected to come under 
further pressure to help fund services as the Council tries to transition to a 
sustainable revenue budget that requires no use of reserves to balance.  

7.3 Factors such as uncertainty caused by elevated inflation and the cost of 
living crisis, the outcome of the Fair Funding Review, and the Council’s 
reliance on higher risk income streams (such as from commercial 
property), all pose greater risk to the Council’s finances. However, by 
agreeing to maintain a minimum level of reserves for specific funds this 
provides the Council with greater resilience to mitigate any further 
unplanned costs/losses. 

7.4 This report should be read in conjunction with the budget report also 
included on the agenda for this meeting. 

7.5 Interest generated from reserves and balances held by the Council 
provide a significant level of funding for its services, with £720,000 
planned income for 2023/24 and there is no requirement for the Council to 
apply interest to individual balances held such as CIL and S106.   

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

8.2 Legal Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this report. 

9 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

9.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Effective Council. 

9.2 Service Plans: The matter is i
[...]
s and to offset reduced rental 

income on temporary accommodation arising from benefit changes

Other N/A

RINGFENCED GRANTS OR FUNDS FOR SPECIFIC USE

Page 2 of 2

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Budget and Council Tax Report 2023/24
	2023/24 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT Appendix 1
	2023/24 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT Appendix 2

	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 Appendix 1
	Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 Appendix 2

	5 Review of Reserves
	Review of Reserves Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 31 January 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Alex Coley, 
Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton and Colin Keane 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Steven McCormick   
 
Absent: Councillor Jan Mason  
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Brendan 
Bradley (Head of Finance) and Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 1 February 2022 were 
agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT 2023/24  

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 That income generation and ‘invest to save’ opportunities can be pump-
primed using reserves based on a costed business case.  

 Funding in the government settlement for 2024/25 is currently expected to 
be broadly stable. After the next general election forecasting is more 
challenging. 

 The deliverability of the Homelessness saving is considered medium to 
high risk as it is a statutory service and demand is, in part, outside the 
control of the Council. Officers continue to monitor the service regularly 
and are progressing initiatives to control costs. Some homelessness 
prevention grant is held in reserve to support the service to ensure 
continuity of provision. 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 31 January 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 The use of reserves to fund the revenue budget for 2023/24. 

 The proposed level of Council Tax for 2023/24.  

 The proposed revenue contribution to capital and that when the IT 
Strategy is presented to members, this may form a source of funding. 

 Inflationary pressures and provision within the budget to manage these. 

 That members wish officers to review the capital programme setting 
process and role of Capital Member Group for 2024/25, and the budget 
setting framework. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Panel moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed 
to finalise the 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax report; 

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2023/24; 

(3) Support that the budget gap for 2023/24 should be funded from the 
Corporate Projects Reserve as set-out in Section 9 of the report; 

(4) Support that the deficit on 2022/23 business rates income and ang 
change in projected business rates income for 2023/24 will be offset 
by a transfer to or from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve, as 
set-out in Section 11 of the report; 

(5) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 3 
percent (£6.39 for a Band D equivalent property); 

(6) Note the updated four-year Financial Plan and Efficiency Plan. 

* recommendations 1-4 and 6 were unanimous; recommendation 5 had 6 
votes for and 1 vote against. 
 

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 That the risk profile of Treasury Management is low in line with CIPFA’s 
priority principles of Security, then Liquidity then Yield. 

 Whether any countries should be removed from the Approved Countries 
for Investments list in section 7 of the strategy. It was proposed that Abu 
Dhabi (UAE) and Qatar be removed. 

 That the annual Treasury Management training presentation be scheduled 
for a future FPP meeting. 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 31 January 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Panel moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 
 

(1) Recommend to Full Council that the treasury management strategy, 
which includes the following, be approved: 

 
1.1.1 The treasury management strategy and the treasury 

prudential indicators contained therein; 
1.1.2 The capital prudential indicators and limits; 
1.1.3 The borrowing strategy contained within the treasury 

management statement; 
1.1.4 The annual investment strategy; 
1.1.5 The minimum revenue provision policy statement;  
1.1.6 The treasury management practices. 

 

(2) Advise whether any countries should be removed from the list of 
approved investable countries at section 7 of the treasury 
management strategy.* 

* It was agreed that Abu Dhabi and Qatar be removed from the list. 
 

5 REVIEW OF RESERVES  

The following matters were debated by Councillors: 

 That commuted sums are held to deliver grounds maintenance services to 
specified areas in perpetuity. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Panel moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Consider and review whether the overall level of reserves and 
contingencies are appropriate for the sound management of the 
Council’s finances; 

(2) Review the individual reserve and contingency balances and 
consider whether to support the recommended minimum balances in 
the report. 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.58 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


